Pyaterochka is the acquirer. Given the nature and structure of both the Pyaterochka Transaction and the
Perekrestok Transaction, Perekrestok may be considered as the acquirer for IFRS reporting purposes and,
therefore, the whole transaction considered as a reverse acquisition. The respective change in accounting
treatment has not been analysed and reflected in the pro forma statement of net assets.

This unaudited pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared on the basis set out in the notes below and is
based on the net assets of Pyaterochka as at 31 December 2005 extracted without material adjustment from the
consolidated annual financial statements as at that date.

(b) Unaudited Pro forma statement of net assets of the Enlarged Group
Adjustments (unaudited)

Net assets of
Pyaterochka as at
31 December 2005

(Note 1)

Net assets of
Perekrestok as at

31 December 2005
(Note 2)

Draw
down

of debt
facility

(Note 3)

Debt
origination

cost
(Note 4)

Considera-
tion and

transaction
costs

(Note 5)

Goodwill
and other
intangible

assets on
Acquisition

(Note 6)

Pro forma net
assets of the

Enlarged Group
as at

31 December 2005
US$‘m US$‘m US$‘m US$‘m US$‘m US$‘m US$‘m

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS:
Property plant and equipment 421.0 324.6 745.6
Long-term prepayments 7.3 4.2 11.5
Goodwill and other intangible

assets 46.8 43.2 1,187.1 1,277.1
Other long-term assets 9.0 5.2 14.2
Deferred tax assets 7.0 — 7.0

491.1 377.2 — — — 1,187.1 2,055.4

CURRENT ASSETS:
Inventories 55.5 68.6 124.1
Receivables and prepayments 64.9 83.6 148.5
Cash 56.5 30.1 300.0 (7.8) (304.1) 74.7

176.9 182.3 300.0 (7.8) (304.1) — 347.3

TOTAL ASSETS 668.0 559.5 300.0 (7.8) (304.1) 1,187.1 2,402.7

NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES:

Long-term borrowings 220.0 144.1 300.0 (7.8) 656.3
Long-term liability for share

based payments 5.4 — 5.4
Long-term obligations under

finance leases 3.8 — 3.8
Deferred tax liability 16.2 16.7 32.9
Other non-current liabilities — 0.1 0.1

245.4 160.9 300.0 (7.8) — — 698.5

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Trade accounts payable 177.9 119.6 297.5
Short-term loans and

overdrafts 6.8 52.6 59.4
Short-term obligations under

finance leases 1.7 — 1.7
Other payables and accrued

expenses 40.4 44.4 84.8

226.8 216.6 — — — — 443.4

TOTAL LIABILITIES 472.2 377.5 300.0 (7.8) — — 1,141.9

NET ASSETS 195.8 182.0 — — (304.1) 1,187.1 1,260.8

175

Part VI. Financial Information and Operating and Financial Reviews

Notes to the unaudited pro forma statement of net assets

1. The consolidated net assets of Pyaterochka at 31 December 2005 have been extracted, without material
adjustment, from the Pyaterochka consolidated financial statements as set out in Part VI, Paragraph
1.1(d)(iii) of this document, which have been prepared under the basis required by International
Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”).

2. The net assets of Perekrestok as at 31 December 2005 have been extracted without material adjustment,
from Perekrestok consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2005, prepared in